
 
 

Page 1 of 2 

Agenda # 6  
Commission Meeting Date: February 3, 2015 

CITY OF GREAT FALLS  
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
Item: Change Order No. 1: Wastewater Treatment Plant Disinfection and 

Ammonia Removal Improvements, O.F. 1633.0 
 
From:  Engineering Division 
 
Initiated By:  Public Works Department 
 
Presented By:  Jim Rearden, Public Works Director 
 
Action Requested: Approve Change Order  
 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
1.   Commissioner moves: 
 
 "I move the City Commission approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $103,106.00 to 

Swank Enterprises for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Disinfection and Ammonia 
Removal Improvements, O. F. 1633.0, and authorize the City Manager to execute the 
agreements.” 

 
2.  Mayor calls for a second, discussion, public comment, and calls for the vote. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve Change Order No. 1. 
 
Background:  
 
 Significant Impacts 

Major improvements to the Wastewater Treatment Plant were implemented with this 
construction contract to meet new permit limits.  This Change Order changes the Final 
Clarifier #4 component material from a coated steel to stainless steel.  It also adds 60 days 
to the contract time.   

 
Workload Impacts 
HDR, along with its partner firm Morrison Maierle, Inc. (MMI), completed the design of 
upgrades required at the Wastewater Treatment Plant to meet the new Montana Department 
of Environmental Quality (DEQ) permit requirements, and have provided bidding, 
construction inspection, and administrative services.  City engineering and treatment staff, 
along with Veolia staff are assisting with project review and administration duties.  
 
 



 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Purpose 
The manufacturer of the clarifier equipment being supplied for Final Basin #4, Clearstream, 
proposed the possibility of providing stainless steel for all submerged components in lieu of 
the coated steel that was specified in the bid documents.  The total cost of that upgrade was 
$103,106.00.  The cost of recoating a clarifier was then compared to the estimated service life 
of the stainless steel components.  A recent coatings project had been completed at the Waste 
Water Treatment plant in 2010 (O.F. 1374.0).  This project sandblasted all the metal clarifier 
equipment in Final Basins 1, 2, and 3 and recoated them.  The approximate cost to recoat each 
tank was $91,000.  Using a 40 year service life for the clarifier equipment, it was estimated 
that the equipment would need to be recoated 3 times during that period for a cost of $273,000 
without including any inflation or present worth analysis.  With the initial capital cost of 
$103,106.00, but without any major recoating projects required after that, the stainless steel 
option made financial sense and added value to the project.      
 
There were also other changes in the project which, while they did not cause the final project 
value to increase, did require additional time for completion.  The most significant item involves 
the reconfiguration of two dewatering lines.  For this and various small items changed during 
construction, City staff proposes extending the contract time by 60 days with this Change Order.  
All of the major project milestones for permit compliance were met by the contractor.   
 

 Project Work Scope 
This Change Order will fund replacing the coated steel components in Final Clarifier #4 with 
stainless steel components.  An additional 60 calendar days will be added to the contract time 
of the existing contract. 
 

 Evaluation and Selection Process 
Seven bids were received and opened for this project on April 24, 2013.  The base bids ranged 
from $13,476,582.00 to $15,148,000.00.  Swank Enterprises submitted the low bid and executed 
all the necessary bid documents.  Two additive bid items were accepted based on value.  This 
brings the final bid total for Swank Enterprises to $14,346,582.00.   

 
 Conclusion 

City staff recommends approving Change Order No. 1 for the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Disinfection and Ammonia Removal Improvements, O. F. 1633.0, to Swank Enterprises in the 
amount of $103,106.00.  The value of the contract will increase from $14,346,582.00 to 
$14,449,688.00, a 0.72 percent increase. 

 
Fiscal Impact: 

The attached document summarizes the costs associated with this Change Order.  This increase to 
the project cost will be funded through the existing State Revolving Fund Loan and has been 
approved by the Montana Department of Environmental Quality.    
 

Alternatives: 
The City Commission could vote to deny this Change Order. 

 
Attachments/Exhibits: 

1.  Change Order Summary 
 










